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Market Review and Outlook  QSE Index and Volume 

The Qatar Stock Exchange (QSE) Index gained 411.61 points, or 
4.44% during the week to close at 9,683.62. Market capitalization 
increased by 4.43% to QR517.2 billion (bn) versus QR495.3bn at 
the end of the previous week. Of the 43 listed companies, 33 
company ended the week higher, while 9 fell and 1 remained 
unchanged. Medicare (MCGS) was the best performing stock for 
the week with a gain of 29.79% on 774,534 shares traded. On the 
other hand, Gulf International Services (GISS) was the worst 
performing stock with a decline of 18.57% on 4.3 million (mn) 
shares traded. 

Ezdan Group Holding (ERES), Qatar Islamic Bank (QIBK) and QNB 
Group (QNBK) were the primary contributors to the weekly index 
gains. ERES was the biggest contributor to the index’s weekly 
increase, adding 128.98 points to the index. QIBK was the second 
biggest contributor, tacking on 72.31 points to the index. 
Moreover, QNBK contributed 57.42 points to the index’s weekly 
gain.  On the other hand, Gulf International Services (GISS) 
contributed negatively to the index, shedding 44.82 points from 
index.  

Trading value during the week increased by 3.33% to reach 
QR1.39bn versus QR1.34bn in the prior week. The Banks and 
Financial Services sector led the trading value during the week, 
accounting for 31.6% of the total trading value. The Industrials 
sector was the second biggest contributor to the overall trading 
value, accounting for 25.3% of the total trading value. GISS was 
the top value traded stock during the week with total traded 
value of QR171.9mn. 

Trading volume increased by 6.34% to reach 45.1mn shares 
versus 42.4mn shares in the prior week. The number of 
transactions increased by 10.4% to reach 23,745 transactions 
versus 21,505 transactions in the prior week. The Banks and 
Financial Services sector led the trading volume, accounting for 
25.73%, followed by the Real Estate sector, which accounted for 
24.09% of the overall trading volume. ERES was the top volume 
traded stock during the week with total traded volume of 5.3mn 
shares. 

Foreign institutions remained bullish during the week with net 
buying of QR106.1mn vs. net buying of QR95.2mn in the prior 
week. Qatari institutions remained bearish with net selling of 
QR65.9mn vs. net selling of QR63.8mn the week before. Foreign 
retail investors turned bullish for the week with net buying of 
QR4.4mn vs. net selling of QR8.1mn in the prior week. Qatari 
retail investors remained bearish with net selling of QR44.8mn 
vs. net selling of QR23.5mn the week before. In 2016 YTD, foreign 
institutions sold (on a net basis) ~$42mn worth of Qatari 
equities. 

 

 

Market Indicators 
Week ended  Feb. 

4 , 2016 
Week ended  

Jan.28 , 2016 
Chg. % 

Value Traded (QR mn) 1,387.3 1,342.6 3.3  

Exch. Market Cap. (QR mn) 517,197.2 495,279.6 4.4  

Volume (mn)  45.1 42.4 6.3  

Number of Transactions 23,745 21,505 10.4  

Companies Traded  33 42 (21.4) 

Market Breadth  9:33 32:8 – 
 
Market Indices Close WTD% MTD% YTD% 

Total Return 15,102.57 4.8  2.5  (6.8) 

All Share Index 2,579.75 4.9  2.4  (7.1) 

Banks/Financial Svcs. 2,662.91 5.7  4.6  (5.1) 

Industrials 2,792.24 0.6  (1.9) (12.4) 

Transportation  2,299.04 7.5  4.3  (5.4) 

Real Estate 2,086.55 7.4  1.6  (10.5) 

Insurance 4,035.21 0.1  (0.6) 0.0  

Telecoms 1,063.74 9.3  8.0  7.8  

Consumer  5,410.59 9.3  3.1  (9.8) 

Al Rayan Islamic Index  3,435.44 5.3  1.9  (10.9) 

Market Indices 
Weekly Index Performance 

 

 

Regional Indices Close WTD% MTD% YTD% 
Weekly Exchange 

Traded Value ($ mn) 
Exchange Mkt. 

Cap. ($ mn) 
TTM P/E** P/B** Dividend Yield 

Qatar (QSE)* 9,683.62 4.4  2.1  (7.2)          402.97  142,022.4 10.4  1.5  5.0  

Dubai 3,058.42 7.0  2.0  (2.9)          777.92                 80,911.6# 10.2  1.1  3.8  

Abu Dhabi 4,140.77 5.9  2.1  (3.9)          379.56  115,490.3 11.8  1.3  5.5  

Saudi Arabia# 5,927.36 0.8  (1.2) (14.2)      8,162.61               361,244.0 13.6  1.4  4.3  

Kuwait 5,198.37 3.8  1.6  (7.4)          274.13  82,361.8 14.9  1.0  4.8  

Oman 5,240.49 4.5  1.2  (3.1)            81.81  21,441.4 9.0  1.1  4.9  

Bahrain 1,177.14 0.5  (0.8) (3.2)              7.25  18,506.6 7.7  0.8  5.8  

Source: Bloomberg, country exchanges and Zawya (** Trailing Twelve Months; * Value traded ($ mn) do not include special trades, if any; #Data as of February 03, 2016)
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News 

Economic News 
 Tajikistan keen on Islamic banking, seeks investment from Qatar – 

Republic of Tajikistan Minister of Economic Development & Trade 
Nematullo Hikmatullozoda has said that Tajikistan is keen to 
benefit from Islamic banking and utilize the experiences of Islamic 
banks in his country. During his meeting with Qatar International 
Islamic Bank (QIIK) CEO Abdulbasit Ahmed al-Shaibei, 
Hikmatullozoda said, “Tajikistan wholeheartedly welcomes 
investments, especially in the area of Islamic finance.” 
Hikmatullozoda, who visited QIIK headquarters, lauded the 
expertise of QIIK in Islamic banking. He expressed the hope that 
Tajikistan would be able to attract Islamic banks to his country, 
where his ministry is making efforts to convince investors about 
the attractive investment opportunities available. In particular, 
Tajikistan is keen on expanding and further cementing the 
relationship with Qatar’s financial and business sectors. Al-
Shaibei expressed happiness at the visit of Hikmatullozoda to 
QIIK and said it reflected his interest in examining “the successful 
Islamic banks closely.” (Gulf-Times.com) 

 EIU: Low public debt, large forex reserves will enable Qatar to 
honor debt obligations –  The Economist Intelligence Unit (EIU), in 
its recent report, has said that low public debt and large stocks of 
foreign reserves at the Qatar Central Bank (QCB) and the Qatar 
Investment Authority would enable Qatar to honor its debt 
obligations despite the extended oil price slump. According to 
EIU, Qatar’s business environment has some favorable factors 
such as the development of its infrastructure, increased 
availability of financing, and further improvements in its already 
strong policies on tax and trade. The EIU said, “Political stability 
and the continuity of domestic policies under HH the Emir, Sheikh 
Tamim bin Hamad al-Thani provide reassurance to local and 
foreign investors”. The report said Qatar’s overall business 
environment score has improved from 7.29 in the historical 
period (2010-14) to 7.43 in the forecast period (2015-19). 
However, improvements elsewhere mean that Qatar’s global 
ranking slips to 25th. However, it retains the top slot in the 
regional ranking. Qatar’s score has declined in market 
opportunities and the macroeconomic environment, as a result of 
the completion of its major gas industrialization development 
phase and lower oil & gas prices. (Gulf-Times.com) 

Market & Corporate News 

 QNBK AGM & EGM endorse items on agenda – QNB Group’s 
(QNBK) ordinary and extraordinary general assembly meetings 
(AGM & EGM) have endorsed all items on their agenda. The AGM 
has approved the board of directors’ (BoD) proposal to distribute 
cash dividend of 35% of the nominal share value (QR3.5 per 
share) and 20% bonus shares of the share capital (two shares for 
every 10 held). The meeting also approved transfer of necessary 
amounts from the retained profits to the legal reserve for this 
reserve to become 100% of the capital (excluding issue fees). 
Shareholders also ratified the bank’s governance report for 2015 
and elected five board members for a period of three years 2016-
2018 from the private sector. Shareholders at the EGM agreed to 
amend some articles in the bank’s statute and increase its capital 
from QR7bn to QR8.4bn distributed on 839,675,325 shares, with 
a nominal value of QR10. The shareholders may trade these share 
from Tuesday, February 02, 2016. (QSE) 

 QEWS net profit declines 11.4% QoQ in 4Q2015 – Qatar Electricity 
& Water Company (QEWS) reported a net profit of QR359.95mn 
in 4Q2015, declining 11.4% QoQ and largely in-line with our 
estimate of QR391.06mn (variation of -8.0%). However, on a YoY 
basis the net profit remained flat. The company’s revenue reached 
QR773.15mn declining 2.0% QoQ (+8.3% YoY), in-line with our 

estimate of QR792.81mn (variation of -2.5%). Gross profit 
declined by 10.3% QoQ to QR314.92mn in 4Q2015. The BoD has 
decided to offer a recommendation to the General Assembly to 
approve the distribution of cash dividends of QR7.50/share. 
(QNBFS Research, Company financials) 

 GISS reports a loss  in 4Q2015; DPS lowered to QR1 a share vs. 
QR5.50 in 2014 – Gulf International Services’ (GISS’) reported 
revenue declined 8.0% QoQ and 25.0% YoY to QR895.83mn in 
4Q2015, missing our estimate of QR1,048.09mn. The miss was 
mostly due to the drilling segment which did not seem to benefit 
from the startup of the two land rigs. GISS also reported a net loss 
of QR20.84mn in 4Q2015 vs. a net profit of QR216.86mn in 
3Q2015. The reported net loss adjusted for one-time items from 
the drilling segment (QR188.9mn loss from the damaged rig less 
insurance claim received of QR91mn, and impairments of 
QR10mn) came out to be a profit of QR87mn, still well below our 
estimate with the drilling decline being the major contributor. 
The company lowered its proposed DPS to QR1 from QR5.50 in 
2014; while we had expected a cut in dividends given the 
uncertain environment, we had not anticipated a decline of this 
magnitude. We put our estimates on hold pending our 
conversation with the company. (QNBFS Research, QSE) 

 QISI net profit declined by 48.8% QoQ in 4Q2015 – Qatar Islamic 
Insurance Company’s (QISI) net profit dropped by 48.8% QoQ to 
QR10.78mn in 4Q2015 as compared with QR21.04mn in 3Q2015. 
However, on a YoY basis, net profit surged 66.0%. QISI’s total 
income reached QR26.52mn in 4Q2015, down 8.2% QoQ 
(+42.6% YoY) as compared to QR28.88mn in 3Q2015. EPS 
amounted to QR0.72 in 4Q2015 as compared to QR1.4 in 3Q2015. 
Meanwhile, the board of directors (BoD) has recommended 
distribution of 40% cash dividend (i.e. QR4.00 per share). (QSE, 
QNBFS Research) 

 GWCS deposited new shares into investors’ accounts – The Qatar 
Stock Exchange (QSE) has informed that the new subscribed 
shares of Gulf Warehousing Company (GWCS) have been 
deposited into the investors’ accounts. GWCS’ new capital is 
QR586.03mn, while the new total shares are 58,603,148. The 
company will hold its ordinary and extraordinary general 
assembly (AGM & EGM) meetings on February 14, 2016. 
Shareholders at the AGM will consider approving a dividend 
payment of QR1.5 per share (15%). The meeting will also discuss 
and verify the annual corporate governance report, as well as look 
into clearing the board members of any possible liability and set 
their bonuses. Shareholders at the EGM will consider increasing 
foreign ownership limit to 49% of the company’s capital, as stated 
by Law No. 9 of the year 2014. The meeting will also consider 
amending the company’s by-laws and Articles of Association in 
line with the provisions of the new companies act issued by the 
Ministry of Economy and Commerce No. (11) for 2015. (QSE)  

 ORDS plans to invest more in Myanmar, to target mass market – 
Ooredoo (ORDS) CEO Rene Meza has said that the company is 
planning to invest more in Myanmar in 2016 in a bid to broaden 
its appeal, brushing aside suggestions that it would exit one of the 
Southeast Asia’s fastest growing markets. ORDS had focused on 
providing costly, higher-margin data services in a country that 
remains largely poor, a strategy that would now give way to a 
more mass market approach. He said the company doesn’t see 
any slowdown in investment or any slowdown in executing its 
strategic initial plans for Myanmar. The commitment to continue 
investing remains intact. Meza said the company had plans to 
invest $350mn in 2016 on top of the $1.7bn it has invested since 
starting operations in 2014. (Reuters) 
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Qatar Stock Exchange  

Top   Gainers  Top   Decliners 

 

Source: Qatar Stock Exchange (QSE)    

 

Source: Qatar Stock Exchange (QSE) 

Most Active Shares by Value (QR Million)  Most Active Shares by Volume (Million) 

 

Source: Qatar Stock Exchange (QSE) 

 

Source: Qatar Stock Exchange (QSE) 

Investor Trading Percentage to Total Value Traded  Net Traded Value by Nationality (QR Million) 

 

Source: Qatar Stock Exchange (QSE) 

 

Source: Qatar Stock Exchange (QSE) 
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TECHNICAL ANALYSIS OF THE QSE INDEX  

 
Source: Bloomberg 

The QSE Index continued its uptick and closed at 9,683.62 and gained 4.44% vs the week before. The major trend remains down and volatility was in control yet 

another week but still on low volumes. Our expected support level remains at 8,100 points, and we updated our weekly resistance level to 10,500 points. 

 

DEFINITIONS OF KEY TERMS USED IN TECHNICAL ANALYSIS 

RSI (Relative Strength Index) indicator – RSI is a momentum oscillator that measures the speed and change of price movements. The RSI oscillates between 0 to 
100. The index is deemed to be overbought once the RSI approaches the 70 level, indicating that a correction is likely. On the other hand, if the RSI approaches 
30, it is an indication that the index may be getting oversold and therefore likely to bounce back.  

MACD (Moving Average Convergence Divergence) indicator – The indicator consists of the MACD line and a signal line. The divergence or the convergence of the 
MACD line with the signal line indicates the strength in the momentum during the uptrend or downtrend, as the case may be. When the MACD crosses the signal 
line from below and trades above it, it gives a positive indication. The reverse is the situation for a bearish trend.  

Candlestick chart – A candlestick chart is a price chart that displays the high, low, open, and close for a security. The ‘body’ of the chart is portion between the 
open and close price, while the high and low intraday movements form the ‘shadow’. The candlestick may represent any time frame. We  use a one-day 
candlestick chart (every candlestick represents one trading day) in our analysis. 

Doji candlestick pattern – A Doji candlestick is formed when a security's open and close are practically equal. The pattern indicates indecisiveness, and based on 

preceding price actions and future confirmation, may indicate a bullish or bearish trend reversal.  

Shooting Star/Inverted Hammer candlestick patterns – These candlestick patterns have a small real body (open price and close price are near to each other), 

and a long upper shadow (large intraday movement on the upside). The Shooting Star is a bearish reversal pattern that forms after a rally. The Inverted Hammer 

looks exactly like a Shooting Star, but forms after a downtrend. Inverted Hammers represent a potential bullish trend reversal. 
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Source: Bloomberg 

  

Company Name

Price

(Feb 04)

% Change 

WTD

% Change 

YTD

Market Cap.

QR Million TTM P/E P/B Div. Yield

Qatar National Bank 141.80 3.82 (2.77) 119,066                 10.6 1.9 2.5

Qatar Islamic Bank 96.00 12.94 (10.03) 22,684                   11.7 1.7 4.4

Commercial Bank of Qatar 42.20 6.30 (8.06) 13,784                   11.1 0.9 7.5

Doha Bank 37.20 1.92 (16.40) 9,611                     7.7 1.0 10.8

Al Ahli Bank 48.00 5.26 4.23 8,722                     13.5 1.9 2.9

Qatar International Islamic Bank 64.50 0.00 0.31 9,763                     12.5 1.8 6.2

Masraf Al Rayan 34.90 3.41 (7.18) 26,175                   12.6 2.2 5.0

Al Khaliji Bank 17.50 2.94 (2.62) 6,300                     10.1 1.1 5.7

National Leasing 12.81 9.49 (9.15) 634                        N/A 0.5 6.6

Dlala Holding 11.90 (8.46) (35.64) 338                        N/A 1.0 N/A

Qatar & Oman Investment 10.60 0.95 (13.82) 334                        6.1 1.0 7.5

Islamic Holding Group 54.10 (0.55) (31.26) 216                        41.8 4.2 4.7

Banking and Financial Services 217,628                 

Zad Holding 71.50 0.14 (15.68) 935                        8.2 1.2 5.6

Qatar German Co. for Medical Devices 10.54 3.33 (23.18) 122                        N/A 0.8 N/A

Salam International Investment 10.14 (1.07) (14.21) 1,159                     15.1 0.7 5.9

Medicare Group 103.70 29.79 (13.08) 2,919                     14.9 3.2 1.7

Qatar Cinema & Film Distribution 30.95 9.36 (8.97) 194                        13.6 1.4 2.9

Qatar Fuel 139.20 9.18 (5.63) 11,757                   10.1 1.8 6.5

Widam Food Co. 43.45 1.05 (17.71) 782                        11.6 3.1 5.8

Al Meera Consumer Goods 191.10 2.74 (13.14) 3,822                     18.9 2.9 4.7

Consumer Goods and Services 21,690                   

Qatar Industrial Manufacturing 39.05 5.26 (2.01) 1,856                     12.0 1.3 7.7

Qatar National Cement 93.00 3.33 (8.82) 5,023                     10.8 1.8 3.9

Industries Qatar 103.00 0.98 (7.29) 62,315                   11.4 1.9 6.8

Qatari Investors Group 27.75 (2.46) (26.39) 3,450                     13.7 1.5 2.7

Qatar Electricity and Water 195.00 5.98 (9.89) 21,450                   14.3 2.9 3.8

Mannai Corp. 85.00 4.17 (10.81) 3,878                     7.3 1.7 7.1

Aamal 12.30 4.95 (12.08) 7,749                     12.4 1.1 7.7

Gulf International Services 34.85 (18.57) (32.33) 6,477                     8.1 1.6 15.8

Mesaieed Petrochemical Holding 16.70 2.39 -13.9 20,981                   17.4 1.5 6.6

Industrials 133,177                 

Qatar Insurance 82.90 (1.19) 1.10 15,305                   14.6 2.6 2.6

Doha Insurance 19.89 (5.29) (5.29) 995                        9.0 0.9 5.0

Qatar General Insurance & Reinsurance 51.70 6.60 1.17 4,113                     4.6 0.7 3.4

Al Khaleej Takaful Insurance 28.00 0.72 (8.20) 715                        14.7 1.2 4.7

Qatar Islamic Insurance 66.00 1.54 (8.33) 990                        12.1 3.0 6.1

Insurance 22,117                   

United Development 18.70 1.63 (9.88) 6,621                     10.0 0.6 6.7

Barw a Real Estate 31.85 (0.78) (20.38) 12,394                   2.1 0.7 6.9

Ezdan Real Estate 14.90 12.03 (6.29) 39,522                   24.8 1.3 2.7

Mazaya Qatar Real Estate Development 11.41 0.62 (19.65) 1,198                     10.8 0.9 2.5

Real Estate 59,735                   

Ooredoo 87.10 10.96 16.13 27,900                   15.4 1.3 4.6

Vodafone Qatar 10.84 3.73 (14.65) 9,164                     N/A 1.8 1.9

Telecoms 37,064                   

Qatar Navigation (Milaha) 87.20 1.99 (8.21) 9,987                     8.3 0.7 6.3

Gulf Warehousing 49.80 10.67 (12.48) 2,918                     13.7 1.7 2.7

Qatar Gas Transport (Nakilat) 23.00 11.11 (1.50) 12,880                   13.3 3.5 5.2

Transportation 25,785                   

Qatar Exchange 517,197                 
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